AGENDA
PAWLEYS ISLAND BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Town of Pawleys Island Town Hali, 321 Myrtle Avenue
Wednesday. June 8", 2022
3:30p.m.

I. Determination of a Quorum — Agenda

L. Election of Officers
A. Chairman
B. Vice- Chairman

I11. New Business
A request from Thomas Baez for a variance to Aiticle 5-4: Provisions for
flood hazard reduction, Section 5-4.1 (I): General Standards. This request
involves a recently completed single family dwelling. The property is
located at 614 Doyle Avenue in Pawleys Island.
Tax Map Number 42-0174-101-00-00. VAR-3-22-30287

IV. Other Business
A. Discussion- Future Meeting Dates

V. Adjournment




CHARIMAN
Vacant

VICE-CHARIMAN

Vacant

MEMBERS
Matt Ellis
Harold Wyait
Heide Johnson
Byron York
Peter Fawceett

PAWLEYS ISLAND BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Town of Pawleys Island Town Hall, 321 Myrtle Avenue
(843)237-1698

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals Members and Other Interested Persons
FROM: LaShawna Armstrong, Acting Secretary
DATE: June 2", 2022

SUBJECT:  Monthly Meeting

The Pawleys Island Zoning Board of Appeals wili hold its regularly
scheduled meeting on Wednesday, June 8%, 2022 at 3:30 p.m. This meeting
will be held at the Town of Pawleys Island Town Hall located at 321 Myrtle
Avenue,

Please find the agenda and applicable materials.

/lma




TOWN OF PAWLEYS ISLAND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DATE: June 8%, 2022

AGENDA ITEM: A request from Thomas Baez for a variance to Article 5-4: Provisions
for flood hazard reduction, Section 5-4.1 (1): General Standards. This request involves a
recently completed single family dwelling. The property is located at 614 Doyle Avenue
in Pawleys Island. Tax Map Number 42-0174-101-00-00. VAR—3-22-30287.

Staff discovered a contradiction in the Town of Pawleys Island UDO, in Section 5-
4.1 (¥) and (M). Based on that contradiction, a variance is needed for 5-4.1 (M).

DEPARTMENT: Zoning Department

ISSUE UNDER CONSIDERATION: The applicant is requesting a variance to the Design
Flood Elevation required by the Town of Pawleys Island.

CURRENT STATUS: Occupied single family lot.

POINTS TO CONSIDER:

1. The property is located at 614 Doyle Avenue in the Town of Pawleys Island.

2. The property is currently in an AE 14 Flood Zone.

3. The lot contains a newly constructed single family home, which was recently completed.
4. The Town of Pawleys UDO defines the DFE:

2-25. Design flood elevation (DFE): The regulatory flood elevation adopted by the
Town of Pawleys Island which is three feet above the base flood elevation (BFE).

5. The Town of Pawleys Island UDO states:

5-4.1 General standards.In all areas of special flood hazard the following
provisions are required:

n New construction or substantial improvement of any residential building shall
have the lowest floor elevated to or above the design flood elevation. Shouid
solid foundation périmeter walls be used to elevate a sfructure, openings
sufficient to facilitate the unimpeded movements of floodwaters shall be
provided in accordance with the standards of section 5-4.1(K);

6. South Carolina Residential Code (SCRC) requires the lowest horizontal structural
member (LHSM) to be constructed 1° above the BFE (Base Flood Elevation). FEMA
requires the finished floor elevation to meet or exceed the BFE. The newly constructed
home exceeds the SCRC and FEMA elevation requirements. The Town of Pawleys



7.

Island ordinance requires construction in and AE flood zone to conform o the
requirements of construction located in a VE flood zone.

The Town of Pawleys Island UDO also states:

5-4.1: General standards. In all areas of special flood hazard the following
provisions are required:

(M) All new construction and substantial improvements shall be elevated so that

the bottom of the lowest supporting horizontal member (excluding pilings
or columns) is located no lower than the design flood elevation level, with
all space below the lowest supporting member open so as not to impede the
flow of water. Open lattice work, wooden slats installed with at least 40
percent open area, decorative screening or breakaway walls may be
permitted but they must be designed to wash away in the event of abrormal
action and in accordance with section 5-4.1(S).

. Section 5-4.1 (M) contradicts Section 5-4.1 (I). “I” refers to the lowest floor and “M”

refers to the lowest supporting horizontal member. The newly constructed home does
not meet the requirements in Section 5-4.1 (M).

. The Town of Pawleys Island UDO requires the LHSM (lowest horizontal siructural

member) to be constructed 3 above the BFE (Base Flood Elevation), which is the
Town of Pawleys Island DFE (Design Flood Elevation). The newly constructed home
has an elevation of 16.6° for the lowest horizontal member, and the Town of Pawleys
[sland DFE requires an elevation of 17.0°.

10. The Town of Pawleys Island and the county require three elevation certificates during

1.

12.

the construction process. A pre-construction elevation certificate is required to be
submitted with the building permit submittal to verify the proposed structure will meet
the elevation requirements. A during construction elevation certificate is required to
be submitted when the first floor is established for the structure, to verify compliance
with the elevation requirements. Once construction is complete, a finished
construction elevation certificate is required to be submitted to verify compliance with
the elevation requirements before a final inspection can be scheduled, and a Certificate
of Occupancy can be issued for the structure.

The pre-construction and during construction elevation certificates for this home
verified compliance with both the FEMA and Town of Pawleys Island elevation
requirements. The surveyor discovered the error while he was completing the field
work to draft the final elevation certificate.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the parcel. Per the
applicant, through no fault of the homeowner, and error in the land surveyors field




work resulted in the lowest structural member being at an elevation of 16.6°. The
Town of Pawleys Island requires 17.0° for this parcel. The lowest horizontal member
is 0.4°(6”) too low.

13. The conditions of this parcel do not generally apply to the surrounding parcels, because
the newly constructed homes located on The Town of Pawleys Island meet the elevation
requirements, and have obtained finished construction elevation certificates certified by a
land surveyor.

14. The application of the ordinance would prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of this
parcel because the house would have to be renovated to meet the Town of Pawleys Island
DFE (design flood elevation) if the variance is not granted. The lowest horizontal member
is 0.4° (6”) below the DFE requirement.

15. Granting the variance request could be a detriment to the adjacent property owners or the
public good. The structure exceeds the FEMA elevation requirement, however is not in
compliance with the Town of Pawleys Island DFE requirement. The home is a minimal
0.4" below the DFE requirement, however the Town of Pawleys Island participates in the
Community Rating System through the National Flood Insurance Program. The CRS
program gives ratings based on flood prevention actions, and this determines flood
insurance rates for the Town. Currently, the Town of Pawleys Island has a rating of 6,
which translates into a 20% reduction in flood msurance premiums for property owners.
Granting this variance, or any other variance to the Town of Pawleys Island flood
requirements could affect the CRS rating for all of the property owners in the Town of
Pawleys Island.

16. County and Town of Pawleys Island staff realize this is a unique situation, and agreed to

issue a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy to allow legal occupancy of the home,
pending the result of this variance hearing.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A

VARIANCE OPTIONS:
1. Grant the variance as requested.
2. Grant an amended variance.
3. Defer for further information.
4, Deny the variance request.

ATTACHMENTS: 1. Application and Attachments
2, GIS Location Map
3. GIS Area Zoning Map
4. GIS Aerial Map




5. Exhibits from the Applicant
6. Adjacent Property Owners Notice

Kristal Infinger
Zoning Administrator Director ofPlanning and Code
Enforcement

Public Notification Information:
Date Advertised: 5-26-22(Coastal Observer)

Date Property Posted/By: 5-23-22/J Blankenship
Date of Notification: 5-18-22 Number Notified: 4

Case Number/Staff Contact: VAR-3-22-30287/KInfinger
Report Completion Date: 5-31-22 Revision Date: 6-1-22



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF PAWLEYS ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA

Information required with application: (Check information submitted)

B’{iling fee of $550.00
[HPictures of building and property;

[} Scalable site plan indicating the encroachment; and

'l Any additional information

I certify that all the information presented by me in this application is accurate to the best of my
knowledge and belief, I authorize the Town of Pawleys Island to place a sign on the property in
question for the purpose of alerting the general public of my request.

Date: __ (3 110!;2[)0’&:——

Applicant signature(s): %mm W

Contact Person and Number: ﬂﬂﬂ’l&& Bagz Y- 12-0837
Emil:  1h 1Y 59 & 3»@?16- o]

NOTE TO APPLICANT(S): Please refrain from contacting sny member of the Zoning Bogrd of
Appeals in matters refated to your application. Any communication outside the public hearing,
including but not limited to face-to-face conversations, phone calls, written con'.espoudence,
emails, instant messaging and the next level of technology thal presents itself with any member
of the Zoning Board of Appeals is considered “ex pattc communication.” An “ex parte
communication” oceurs when an interested party in the matter to be decided (or representative)
and a quasi-judicial decision maker discuss, outside the formal hearing process, the substance of
the matter to be decided. If this were to occur the decision-niaker ig disqualified (must be
recused) from voting on the matter. Quiside communications also cr.cate an appearance of
impropriety and services to undercut public confidence in the integrity of the process.




0 4%t APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

| s 2L & ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
\[ P{(Za TOWN OF PAWLEYS ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA

Owner or Authorized Applicant: A ML S BAOL

Matling Address: 59\'/ B; h N4s ’ﬂu Qﬂﬂd

City, (- ,h A ( [D‘fl@ State AK(VZIp QUE &’ J Telephone:{ff - 77/ - 0 §37
Address of Property for which Variance Is Requested: l o & z
™S#_42 - ) '74' - 16~ OQ “ogoning District ~ bé‘ {ot.:. Application Date: .3 - |- 22

Owner of Property: _ [ {bmas B Aez

VARIANCE REQUEST., Describe the variance requested (include the specific woning code section):

Variance ReQudt o AECEAUE CERTIFICATE of occPanicd ,'
]
LoweST Smeocmeal. Memest 15 0.4 (o tHanl copé,

The Board may grant a variance from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the previsions
of the Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship, provided the hardship is not self-created or based on greater profit.

The findings reguired by the Board for variance are identified in Sec. 3-7.5(B) of the Zoning Ordinance. Responge to each
of the following will assis¢ the Board in making a determination.

1. Describe the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 3
property. (use additional paper if necessary) T!"ﬂuuq H do FAULT oF THE HemtEOwWNER J

A ERROL 1M Lalo SURUICOLS Field Worye ReSILieD
I LowesT spocrudl mems Benlg AT A ELedndl
1G.¢ . TOW OF PAwqS Eecoviess 1.0 (3'Acous
BASE Frooo ELeAtod). L owesT Hogizodml memee. 1S 6.4 Low,

2. Are the previously described conditions unique to the property for which the variance is sought, or
do these same conditions apply to other properties in the vicinity?

o€

Udteue vo Tihs Peeoprsety.

3. Describe why the zoning regulation proposed for variance would prohibit or unreasonably restrict
utilization of the property because of the previously described conditions.

Town oF Pawleqs Has & "3 FreemenO ' WdicH PEQuUess
New consrucriod T© Be 23 hgie ™A FEMA PRrsSce 840
Base Froco Eledamal. FiaoHed Frooe oF New Codstegcnst
s <.q' ABae THE BFE oF 14 . THe Lowes Ranom\TﬁLAé)

Memae. 1S 2.6 Abse BFE (uEWw agooe FEMR GuilEu

Not GREMANAG CERTIFICATE oF OCCUPMO" Wovto 6‘-.9'&2-:{*:«&({&&::.



4. Describe how authorization of the variance will be in harmony with the intent of zoning ordinance
and will not be injurious to adjacent properties, the neighborhood, or the general public.

AEWY Cousescted rreme Wil STIWL Be  ARolé
Fema GuideLns AO L dot causE adyq DAmAagGe

K BOVGLSE  (Plagems of I1SS06  Fo ADTAN Coit LARTIE.

3. Describe how the variance sought is the minintum variance necessary for reasonable development
of the site

ALowaset oF A Jamionce Foc 0.4 oF A Fost s
Midimam. A0 s do errect ol ppsAcedt o2

NedbotidG  PRoperTiES .

6. Describe why the granling of the requested variance will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the zoning regulations to other landowners in the same zoning district.

pPPLICa T oMy RequessT Jaziader Dae To THe

NEGUGEICE oF LAO Silueac ANG s ot ‘5&15?-'!"-1?
oNpue ot SPeciaL -1t LeDGE |

3—"—‘)@@?‘ T.‘M W as EMZ.«;...__%MM 4:&4?/ ﬂmngrb

Date Applicant Printed Name Signature of Applicant Title




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Federal Emergency Management Agency

National Flood Insurance Program
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

important: Follow the instructions on pages 1-9.

OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2022

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for {1) community official, {2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.
SECTION A — PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

A1. Building Owner's Name Policy Number:
Thomas & Charimion Baez

A2. Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and

Company NAIC Number:

Box No.

614 Doyle Avenue
City State . ZIP Code
Pawleys island South Carolina 20585

A3. Properly Description {Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)
Portion of Lot 36, Birds Nest. TMS:42-0174-101-00-00

A4, Buiiding Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc)  Residential
AS5. Latitude/l.ongilude: Lat, 33.41153642 N Long.79.13265473 W Horizontal Datura: ] NAD 1927 [X] NAD 1983

AG. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Cerificate is being used te obtain flood insurance.

A7. Building Biagram Number 5]

A8. For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):

a) Square footage of crawispace or enclosure(s) 31.00 sqft
b) Number of permanent flood openings in the crawispace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 2
¢) Total net area of fiood openings in A8.b 400.00 sqin
d) Engineered flood openings? [Xlyves [ No
AQ. For a building with an attached garage:
a) Square footage of attached garage N/A sqft

b) Number of permaneni flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 0

¢) Total net area of flood openings in A9.b 0.00 sqin

d) Engineered flood openings? [ Yes [X]No

SECTION B — FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION
B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number B2. County Name

B3. State

The Town of Pawleys Island 450255 Georgetown South Carolira
B4, Map/Panet 85. Suffix | B6. FIRM Index B7. FIRM Panel B8. Flood BY. Base Flood Elevation(s)
Number Date Effective/ Zone(s) {Zone AD, use Base Flood Depth)
Revised Date
4502550001 D 63-01-1984 03-16-1989 AE 14

B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in item BS:
[ Fis Profile [x] FIRM {T] Communily Determined [] Other/Source:

B11. Indicate etevation datum used for BFE in ltem B9: [X] NGVD 1929 [ ] NAVD 1988 [ ] Other/Source:

B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? [ ] Yes [X] No

Designation Date: [JCBRS []oPA

Form Page 1 of 8

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions.




ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2022

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A.

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.
614 Doyle Avenue

Policy Number:

City State ZIP Code
Pawleys Island South Carolina 29585

Company NAIC Number

SECTION C — BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

C1. Building elevations are based on: [ Construction Drawings*  [] Building Under Construction*  [X] Finished Constuction

C2. Elevations — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1-A30, AR/AH, AR/AO.
Complete ltems C2.a-h below according to the building diagram specified in ltem A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

Benchmark Utilized: SC VRS Station Vertical Datum: NGVD 1929 Per NGS VERTCON

Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through h) below.
[X] NGVD 1929 [] NAVD 1988 [] Other/Source:

Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor)

Check the measurement used.
6.1 [X] feet [] meters

b) Top of the next higher floor

189 [] feet [] meters

c) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only)

165 [X] feet [] meters

d) Attached garage (top of slab)

N/A [ feet [] meters

e) Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building

174 [X] feet [] meters

(Describe type of equipment and location in Comments)

64 [X] feet [] meters

f) Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG)
g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG)

66 [X] feet [] meters

h) Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including
structural support

6.5 |[] feet [] meters

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.
Were latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyor? X ves CINo

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information.
I certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available. | understand that any false

[] Check here if attachments.

Certifier's Name License Number
Greggory F. Cunningham SCPLS#17924
Title

PLS

Company Name
Parker Land Surveying, LLC

Address X HerelX:
400 Church Street %0 A‘H\@ &
Ci i, CUNNY
ity State ZIP Code LA AN
Georgetown /\A South Carolina 29440
Signature ' Date Telephone Ext.
02-02-2022 (843) 485-4405

Copy all pages oftthis Elevatidh Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)
Vent is a Smart Vent Model#1540-570

Item C2(e) HVAC

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions.

Form Page 2 of 6



OMB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiration Date: November 30, 2022
iIMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A, FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
614 Doyle Avenue

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
Pawleys Island South Carolina 20585

SECTION E - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED)
FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AQ and A (without BFE), compiete Iltems E1-ES. If the Certificate is intended to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request,
complete Sections A, B,and C. For ltems E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only,
enter meters,
£1. Provide elevation information for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the elevation is above or below
the highest adjacent grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).
a) Top of bottom fleor (including basement,

crawispace, or enclosure) is [Jfeet [Jmeters [Jaboveor [[] below the HAG.
by Top of bottom floor (including basement,
crawlspace, or enclosure) is [Jfeet [Jmeters []above or [_]below the LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-8 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A ltems 8 and/or 9 (see pages 1-2 of instructions),
the next higher floor (elevation C2.b in
the diagrams) of the building is [feet [ |meters []aboveor []below the HAG.

E3. Attached garage (top of slab) is [1feet [Jmeters []aboveor []below the HAG.

E4. Top of platform of machinery andfor equipment
servicing the building is [(Jfeet [Imeters [Jabove or []below the HAG.

E5. Zone AO only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor etevated in accordance with the community's
floodplain management ordinance? [] Yes {7} No [] Unknown. The local official must certify this information in Seclion G.

SECTION F — PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completes Sections A, B, and E for Zone A {without a FEMA-issued or
community-issued BFE) or Zone AO must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct to the best of my knowledge.

Praoperty Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative’s Name

Address City State ZIF Code
Signature Date Telephone
Comments

[] Check here if attachments.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous edilions. Form Page 3 of 6



| -0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiration Date: November 30, 2022

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, andfor Bidg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
614 Doyle Avenue

City State 2IP Caode Company NAIC Number
Pawleys lIsland South Carofina 20585

SECTION G - COMMUNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)

The local official who is autharized by law or ordinance to administer the community's floodptain management ordinance can complete
Sections A, B, C {or E), and G of this Elevation Certificate. Complete the applicable item(s) and sign below. Check the measurement
used in ltems G8-G10. in Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

G1. [] Theinformation in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor,
engineer, or architect who is authorized by law to certify elevation information. {Indicate the source and date of the elevation
data in the Comments area below.)

G2 ] A community official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE)
' or Zone AQ.

G3. [ The following information (items G4-G10) is provided for community floodplain management purposes.

G4. Permit Number G5. Date Permit Issued G6. Date Ceriificate of
Compliance/Occupancy Issued

G7. This permit has been issued for: [} New Construction [[] Substantial Improvement

G8, Eﬁﬁgti&ﬂ!g{nﬁ-buih lowest floor {including basement) [ feet [] meters  patum
G9. BFE or (in Zone AO) depth of flooding at the building site: [] feet [] meters  patum
G10. Community's design flood elevation: [ feet [Imeters patum
Local Official's Name Title

Community Name Telephone

Signature Date

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)

[’] Check here if attachments.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 4 of




BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE See Instructions for ltem AS. Ot Mo 1900 e

Expiration Date: November 30, 2022
IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A.

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:

614 Doyle Avenue

City State ZIP Code
Pawleys Island South Carolina 29585

Company NAIC Number

If using the Elevation Certificate to obtain NFIP flood insurance, affix at least 2 building photographs below according to the
instructions for Item A8. Identify all photographs with date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and
"Left Side View." When applicable, photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or
vents, as indicated in Section A8. If submitting more photographs than will fit on this page, use the Continuation Page.

D W e

Pholo One
Photo One Caption Front Clear Photo One
ProtoTwo
Photo Two Caption Back Clear Photo Two
FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions.

Form Page 5 of 6



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS

Continuation Page

OMB No. 1660-0008

Expiration Date: November 30, 2022
IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
614 Doyle Avenue
City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
Pawleys Island South Carolina 29585

If submitting more photographs than will fit on the preceding page, affix the additional photographs below. Identify all photographs

with: date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and "Left Side View." When applicable,
photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or vents, as indicated in Section A8.

Photo Three
Photo Three Caption Left Clear Photo Three
B po
g =T (111
&L
| ey Mﬂ ol
Photo Four
Photo Four Caption Right Clear Photo Four
FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions.

Form Page 6 of 6



NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS OF APPEAL

TOWN OF PAWLEYS ISLAND
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER:

The Zoning Board of Appeals in acting upon variations or modifications of the Zoning
Ordinance or appeals from action taken by the Zoning Administrator or Development
Coordinator, hears all such cases at public hearings at which neighboring property
owners and other interested persons have a right to be heard.

If the appeal, as stated below is thought by you to be objectionable, you will have an
opportunity to fully express your objection.

If it is inconvenient to appear at the hearing, file your objection by letter to the address
below:
Georgetown County Zoning Board of Appeals
129 Screven Street
Georgetown, SC 29440

Or e-mail at: larmstrong@gtcounty.org

This letter notifies you that the matter stated below will be heard at a public hearing by
the Zoning Board of Appeals. The hearing will be held in the Town of Pawleys Island
Town Hall at 321 Myrtle Avenue in Pawleys Island.

TIME & DATE OF HEARING: June 8, 2022 @ 3:30p.m.

CASE NUMBER: VAR # 3-22-30287

APPELLANT: Thomas Baez

PROPERTY AFFECTED: Tax Map ID: 42-0174-101-00-00
614 Doyle Drive

Pawleys Island, SC 29585

SUBJECT: A request seeking a variance to Article 5-4:
Provisions for flood hazard reduction, Section 5-
4.1 (I): General Standards. This request involves
a recently completed single family dwelling.
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